

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*.

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.
Respondents.

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*.

Additional Case Captions Listed on Inside Front Cover

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Third, Fifth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ACNA JURISDICTION OF THE
ARMED FORCES AND CHAPLAINCY AND AVE MARIA
UNIVERSITY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Scott W. Gaylord
Professor of Law
ELON UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
201 North Greene Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
Phone: (336) 279-9331
Email: sgaylord@elon.edu

*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
ACNA Jurisdiction of the Armed Forces
and Chaplaincy and Ave Maria University*

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
V.
SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*.

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,
DENVER, COLORADO, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
V.
SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*.

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
V.
SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*.

GENEVA COLLEGE, *Petitioner*,
v.
SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT5

I. The Lower Courts Fundamentally
Misconstrue RFRA’s Substantial Burden
Analysis and, in the Process, Usurp the
Right of Religious Adherents to
Determine Their Own Views Regarding
Moral Complicity.5

A. Religious Beliefs Are Substantially
Burdened under RFRA If the
Government Forces an Adherent to
Choose between Complying with a
Law that Violates His Religious
Beliefs and Facing Serious
Penalties If He Follows His Faith.8

B. Deferring to a Religious Adherent’s
Sincere Beliefs and Claims about
What Burdens Those Beliefs Does
Not Conflate the Plaintiff’s Burdens
under RFRA.18

II. Courts Lack the Authority and
Competence to Decide Religious and
Philosophical Questions Regarding
which Actions Make Religious Adherents

Complicit in Wrongdoing under Their Faiths.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 437 (1987)	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	14
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	14, 16
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 734 A.2d 1196 (N.J. 1999)	23
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015)	11, 19, 32
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4, 29, 33
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec'y U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	29, 31
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	26
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....	12, 15, 19, 32
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	14, 22
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12, 18
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01261, 2015 WL. 5692512 (D.C. Cir. May 20, 2015).....	13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	8
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971) ...	13, 16, 22
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (2015)	15, 33

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius, 743 F.3d 547
(7th Cir. 2014), *vacated*, *Univ. of Notre
Dame v. Burwell*, 135 S. Ct. 1528 (2015)...31, 33

Welsh v. United States, 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....21

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....9, 21

STATUTES and REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g)5, 27

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)5

79 Fed. Reg. 51,092, 51,095 (Aug. 27, 2014)13

80 Fed. Reg. 41,318, 41,323 (July 14, 2015).....13
